

SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI
en banc

CAUSE NO. SC92116

TERRY HORNBECK,

Appellant,

vs.

SPECTRA PAINTING, INC.,

and

TREASURER OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI SECOND INJURY FUND,
AS CUSTODIAN OF THE SECOND INJURY FUND,

Respondents.

On Appeal from the Labor and Industrial Relations Commission of Missouri
Injury No. 06-124920

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

Respectfully Submitted:

UTHOFF, GRAEBER, BOBINETTE & BLANKE
Charles W. Bobinette, #23550
Attorneys for Claimant/Appellant Terry Hornbeck
906 Olive Street, Suite 300
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
Telephone: (314) 621-9550
Facsimile: (314) 621-2697
Email: cbobinette@ugbblaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	6
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	10
STATEMENT OF FACTS	11
POINTS RELIED ON	38

ARGUMENT:

I. THE COMMISSION ERRED IN ENTERING A FINAL PPD AWARD BECAUSE THE COMMISSION EXCEEDED ITS POWER WHEN IT MISAPPLIED THE LAW AND ITS FINDINGS THAT CLAIMANT REACHED MMI IN APRIL 2007 AND FAILED TO PROVE THAT HIS SUBSEQUENT TREATMENT AND INABILITY TO WORK WAS CAUSALLY RELATED TO HIS COMPENSABLE WORK ACCIDENT ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD AND ARE CONTRARY TO THE OVERWHELMING WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE, AS REVIEWABLE UNDER §287.495.1, IN THAT:

A. THE COMMISSION EXCEEDED ITS POWER WHEN IT MISAPPLIED THE LAW IN REQUIRING CLAIMANT TO PROVE THAT HIS COMPENSABLE WORK ACCIDENT WAS THE PREVAILING FACTOR IN CAUSING HIS MEDICAL CONDITION

AND DISABILITY FOR WHICH TREATMENT WAS REASONABLY REQUIRED AFTER APRIL 2007;

B. THE COMMISSION EXCEEDED ITS POWER IN FAILING TO CONSIDER CLAIMANT'S UNCONTRADICTED AND UNIMPEACHED TESTIMONY AND HIS MEDICAL RECORDS WHICH PROVIDED SUBSTANTIAL COMPETENT EVIDENCE THAT HIS MEDICAL TREATMENT AFTER APRIL 2007 FLOWED FROM HIS COMPENSABLE WORK ACCIDENT UNDER §287.140.1 RSMO.;

C. THE COMMISSION EXCEEDED ITS POWER IN REQUIRING CLAIMANT TO DEPOSE HIS SELECTED MEDICAL PROVIDERS TO SATISFY HIS BURDEN TO PROVE THE CAUSE FOR HIS TREATMENT AFTER APRIL 2007;

D. THE COMMISSION'S RELIANCE ON THE TESTIMONY OF EMPLOYER'S MEDICAL EXPERTS TO CONCLUDE CLAIMANT REACHED MMI IN APRIL 2007 IS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD BECAUSE THEIR OPINIONS WERE BASED UPON INCOMPLETE INFORMATION AND NONE OF THE EXPERTS EXAMINED CLAIMANT, TOOK AN ADDITIONAL HISTORY OR REVIEWED HIS ADDITIONAL TREATMENT RECORDS AFTER RELEASING CLAIMANT AND DECLARING HIM TO BE AT

MMI;

E. THE COMMISSION EXCEEDED ITS POWER IN REJECTING THE UNCONTRADICTED MEDICAL CAUSATION OPINIONS OF DR. VOLARICH THAT CLAIMANT WAS NOT AT MMI IN APRIL 2007 AND HIS SUBSEQUENT TREATMENT WAS REASONABLE AND NECESSARY TO HELP ALLEVIATE THE EFFECTS OF HIS WORK-RELATED INJURIES;

F. CLAIMANT IS ENTITLED TO TTD BENEFITS AND INTEREST SINCE THE UNCONTRADICTED EVIDENCE ESTABLISHED HIS INABILITY TO WORK AFTER APRIL 2007 FLOWED FROM HIS COMPENSABLE WORK ACCIDENT;

G. CLAIMANT IS ENTITLED TO RECOVER HIS ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS SINCE EMPLOYER DENIED HIM ADDITIONAL BENEFITS WITHOUT REASONABLE CAUSE; AND

H. THE PPD AWARDS ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD SINCE THEY FAIL TO TAKE INTO ACCOUNT CLAIMANT'S ADDITIONAL TREATMENT AND DISABILITIES. 43

II. THE COMMISSION ERRED IN FAILING TO AWARD CLAIMANT PAST DUE MEDICAL EXPENSES, INTEREST AND FUTURE MEDICAL CARE BECAUSE THE COMMISSION MISAPPLIED THE LAW AND THE

AWARD IS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD AND IS CONTRARY TO THE OVERWHELMING WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE, AS REVIEWABLE UNDER §287.495.1, IN THAT:

- A. CLAIMANT’S MEDICAL CARE AFTER APRIL 2007 FLOWED FROM HIS COMPENSABLE WORK ACCIDENT, INCLUDING TREATMENT FOR HIS BILATERAL FOOT, SHOULDER AND BACK PAIN, DEPRESSION, ANXIETY AND INSOMNIA;
- B. THE UNCONTRADICTED AND UNIMPEACHED EVIDENCE ESTABLISHED THAT THE ADDITIONAL TREATMENT HELPED ALLEVIATE THE EFFECTS OF CLAIMANT’S COMPENSABLE WORK-RELATED INJURIES;
- C. CLAIMANT DEMANDED, AND THE EMPLOYER FAILED OR REFUSED TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL TREATMENT; AND
- D. THE UNCONTRADICTED AND UNIMPEACHED EVIDENCE ESTABLISHED THAT CLAIMANT NEEDED FUTURE MEDICAL TREATMENT TO HELP ALLEVIATE THE EFFECTS OF HIS WORK-RELATED INJURIES. 74

III. THE COMMISSION ERRED IN LIMITING THE 15% PENALTY AGAINST EMPLOYER FOR VIOLATING THE SCAFFOLDING ACT TO THE AMOUNTS AWARDED BY THE ALJ BECAUSE THE COMMISSION MISAPPLIED THE LAW, AS REVIEWABLE UNDER

§287.495.1, IN THAT UNDER §287.120.4, CLAIMANT WAS ENTITLED TO RECOVER THE PENALTY ON ALL AMOUNTS PROVIDED BY EMPLOYER UNDER CHAPTER 287 *ET SEQ.*, INCLUDING TTD AND MEDICAL BENEFITS VOLUNTARILY PROVIDED OR AWARDED

CLAIMANT.	78
CONCLUSION	82
APPELLANT’S CERTIFICATIONS	83

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE:</u>
<i>ABB Power T & D Co. v. Kempker</i> , 236 S.W.3d 43 (Mo.App. W.D. 2007)	51
<i>Akins v. Director of Revenue</i> , 303 S.W.3d 563 (Mo.banc 2010)	80
<i>Alexander v. D.L. Sitton Motor Lines</i> , 851 S.W.2d 525 (Mo.banc 1993)	46
<i>Angus v. Second Injury Fund</i> , 328 S.W.3d 294 (Mo.App. W.D. 2010)	59, 60
<i>Bennett v. Treasurer of State of Missouri-Custodian of Second Injury Fund</i> , 271 S.W.3d 49 (Mo.App. W.D. 2008)	74
<i>Bock v. City of Columbia</i> , 274 S.W.3d 555 (Mo.App. W.D. 2008)	50
<i>Bolen v. Orchard Farm R-V School Dist.</i> , 291 S.W.3d 747 (Mo.App. E.D. 2009)	79
<i>Bowers v. Hiland Dairy Co.</i> , 132 S.W.3d 260 (Mo.App. S.D. 2004)	42, 61, 80
<i>Bowers v. Hiland Dairy Co.</i> , 188 S.W.3d 79 (Mo.App. S.D. 2006)	50
<i>Cook v. Sunnen Products Corp.</i> , 937 S.W.2d 221 (Mo.App. E.D. 1996)	50
<i>Cooper v. Medical Center of Independence</i> , 955 S.W.2d 570 (Mo.App.W.D. 1997)	70
<i>Corp v. Joplin Cement Co.</i> , 337 S.W.2d 252 (Mo.banc 1960)	46
<i>Daly v. Powell Distributing, Inc.</i> , 328 S.W.3d 254 (Mo.App. W.D. 2010)	40, 55, 56, 57, 58, 60
<i>Davis v. Brezner</i> , 380 S.W.2d 523 (Mo.App. 1964)	51
<i>Eubanks v. Poindexter Mechanical Plumbing & Heating</i> , 901 S.W.2d 246 (Mo.App. S.D. 1995)	51

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE:</u>
<i>Fogelson v. Banquet Foods Corp.</i> , 526 S.W.2d 886 (Mo.App. 1975)	40, 51
<i>Garrison v. Campbell '66' Exp., Inc.</i> , 297 S.W.2d 22 (Mo.App. 1956)	62
<i>Hampton v. Big Boy Steel Erection</i> , 121 S.W.3d 220 (Mo.banc 2003)	45, 46, 50, 51, 53
<i>Houston v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 133 S.W.3d 173 (Mo.App. S.D. 2004)	46
<i>Kliethermes v. ABB Power T & D</i> , 264 S.W.3d 626 (Mo.App. W.D. 2008)	45, 55, 56, 58, 60
<i>Kuykendall v. Gates Rubber Co.</i> , 207 S.W.3d 694 (Mo.App. S.D. 2006)	55
<i>Landers v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 963 S.W.2d 275 (Mo.App. E.D. 1997)	41, 77
<i>Landman v. Ice Cream Specialties, Inc.</i> , 107 S.W.3d 240 (Mo.banc 2003)	71
<i>Martin v. Mid-America Farm Lines, Inc.</i> , 769 S.W.2d 105 (Mo.banc 1989)	41, 76
<i>Martin v. Star Cooler Corp.</i> , 484 S.W.2d 32 (Mo.App. 1972)	42, 81
<i>Martin v. Town and Country Supermarkets</i> , 220 S.W.3d 836 (Mo.App. S.D. 2007)	41, 59, 64, 65, 76
<i>Mashburn v. Chevrolet-Kansas City Division, General Motors Corp.</i> , 397 S.W.2d 23 (Mo.App. 1966)	67
<i>P.M. v. Metromedia Steakhouses Co., Inc.</i> , 931 S.W.2d 846 (Mo.App. E.D. 1996) . . .	72
<i>Pavia v. Smitty's Supermarket</i> , 118 S.W.3d 228 (Mo.App. S.D. 2003)	42, 81
<i>Sanderson v. Porta-Fab Corp.</i> , 989 S.W.2d 599 (Mo.App. E.D. 1999)	50, 60
<i>Sanderson v. Producers Commission Ass'n</i> , 229 S.W.2d 563 (Mo. 1950)	46

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE:</u>
<i>Schoemehl v. Treasurer of State</i> , 217 S.W.3d 900 (Mo.banc 2007)	45, 74, 79
<i>Spradlin v. City of Fulton</i> , 982 S.W.2d 255 (Mo.banc 1998)	80
<i>State ex rel. Otte v. Missouri State Treasurer</i> , 182 S.W.3d 638 (Mo.App. E.D. 2005)	77
<i>Tate v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 715 S.W.2d 326 (Mo.App. S.D. 1986)	41, 77
<i>Tillotson v. St. Joseph Medical Center</i> , 347 S.W.3d 511 (Mo.App. W.D. 2011)	40, 48, 49
<i>Townser v. First Data Corp.</i> , 215 S.W.3d 237 (Mo.App. E.D. 2007)	40, 55, 56, 57, 58, 60
<i>VanWinkle v. Lewellens Professional Cleaning, Inc.</i> , 258 S.W.3d 889 (Mo.App. W.D. 2008)	59, 60
<i>Winsor v. Lee Johnson Const. Co.</i> , 950 S.W.2d 504 (Mo.App. W.D. 1997)	45
<i>Wolff Shoe Co. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 762 S.W.2d 29 (Mo.banc 1988)	42, 79, 80
<i>Wright v. Sports Associated, Inc.</i> , 887 S.W.2d 596 (Mo. 1994)	46, 47, 59, 60
 <u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:</u>	
Missouri Constitution, Article V, Section 18	45
 <u>STATUTES:</u>	
Mo. Rev. Stat. §287.067 RSMo	55
Mo. Rev. Stat. §287.120 RSMo	11, 42, 78, 79, 80, 81, 82

STATUTES:

PAGE:

Mo. Rev. Stat. §287.140 RSMo 38, 40, 41, 43, 49, 50, 75, 80

Mo. Rev. Stat. §287.160 RSMo 72

Mo. Rev. Stat. §287.170 RSMo 42, 80

Mo. Rev. Stat. §287.180 RSMo 42, 80

Mo. Rev. Stat. §287.190 RSMo 40, 42, 73, 80

Mo. Rev. Stat. §287.200 RSMo 42, 80

Mo. Rev. Stat. §287.203 RSMo 10, 11, 12, 17, 40, 47, 51, 70, 72, 82

Mo. Rev. Stat. §287.220 RSMo 42, 80

Mo. Rev. Stat. §287.495 RSMo 38, 40, 41, 42, 43, 45, 47, 50, 75, 78

Mo. Rev. Stat. §292.090 RSMo 42, 79

Mo. Rev. Stat. §408.020 RSMo 77

COURT RULES:

Supreme Court Rule 83.04 10

Supreme Court Rule 84.17 10
